COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY TELEPHONE

COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO PROVIDE

RESALE OF TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

AND FACILITIES WITHIN KENTUCKY

)

ORDER

On September 16, 1988, AmeriCall Systems of Louisville ("AmeriCall") filed a motion for an extension of time until September 16, in which to file its information requests to Kentucky Telephone Company ("Kentucky Telephone"). The information requests were filed on September 16, 1988 and have been served on Kentucky Telephone. AmeriCall has suggested that the Commission modify the procedural schedule in this matter, in order that Kentucky Telephone might respond to the information requests. On September 20, 1988 Kentucky Telephone filed a motion in opposition to AmeriCall's request. Kentucky Telephone argues Kentucky Telephone that AmeriCall's motion is untimely. alternatively suggests that AmeriCall's information requests are not germane to this proceeding, and are duplicative of the Commission's September 8, 1988 information Order. The Commission will treat this request as a motion to strike AmeriCall's information requests.

The Commission, being advised, FINDS that Americall's motion should be granted. The granting of Americall's motion is unlikely

to prejudice Kentucky Telephone. Further, the information sought by AmeriCall appears relevant to the instant proceeding.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that AmeriCall's motion for an extension of time be and it hereby is granted. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Kentucky Telephone's motion to strike AmeriCall's information requests be and it hereby is denied. Kentucky Telephone shall deliver responses to AmeriCall's information requests by September 27, 1988, or file a motion for an extension of time in which to prepare a response. Should Kentucky Telephone need an extension, the request will be granted, and the informal conference will be rescheduled.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky this 23rd day of September, 1988.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For The Commission

ATTEST:

Forest M. Skages Executive Director